## COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

FILE

AUG 3 0 201 TASSI O'NEII

COUNTY CLERI

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ROOK 117 PAGE 370

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Appointment of a Member to the Nehalem Bay Health District Board

0RDER #17-<u>073</u>

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on August 30, 2017 at the request of Lynda Chick, a Board Member of the Nehalem Bay Health District. The Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. There are three vacancies on the Nehalem Bay Health District Board.
- 2. Pursuant to ORS 198.320, the Board is required to fill at least one vacancy.
- 3. Marc Johnson is qualified and willing to be appointed to the Nehalem Bay Health District Board, printian # 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

4. Marc Johnson be and hereby is appointed to the Nehalem Bay Health District pointing the 1 Board for a term beginning on August 31, 2017 and expiring when a successor is elected.

DATED this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Burl Bill Baertlein, Chair Tim Josí. Vice-Chair David Yamamoto, Commissioner ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk Special Deputv

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel